

No. 19-678

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
LAURENCE SCHNEIDER, ET AL.
AND LAURENCE SCHNEIDER,

Petitioners,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

ROBERTO L. DIMARCO
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JENNIFER MARTIN FOSTER
FOSTER, WALKER & DI MARCO, P.C.
350 MAIN STREET
MALDEN, MA 02148
(781) 322-3700
RDIMARCO@FWD-LAW.COM

JOSEPH A. BLACK
DANIEL E. COHEN
THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC
110 30TH STREET NW
SUITE 300
WASHINGTON, DC 20007
(202) 298-4761
JAB@CULLENLAW.COM

MARCH 12, 2020

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
I. DESPITE THE INSISTENCE OF THE RESPONDENTS THAT THE CIRCUIT SPLIT HAS NO REAL IMPACT, THE SPLIT IS NOT SIMPLY ACADEMIC.	1
II. SINCE THE MERITS OF SCHNEIDER’S ARGUMENT THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS HAVE NOT BEEN ADDRESSED BY THE LOWER COURTS, IT WOULD NOT BE APPROPRIATE TO DO SO AT THE PETITION STAGE.	4
III. WHERE THE FCA ASKS PRIVATE CITIZENS TO ENTER INTO ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS IN AID OF THE GOVERNMENT, THE COURT MUST PROTECT SUCH RELATORS TO AVOID A CHILLING EFFECT THAT UNDERMINES THE OBJECTIVES OF THE STATUTE.	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	3
<i>Husky Intern. Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1581 (2016)	3
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S.Ct. 623, 99 L.Ed. 942 (1955)	8
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates, LLP</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010)	3
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	3
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S.Ct. 8169 (2018)	3
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	3
<i>Schuster v. City of New York</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 75 (1958)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co.</i> <i>v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1067 (1999)	1
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012)	3
STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	passim
